Options under the Proposed Grant; and (c) immediately after the allotment and issuance of new Shares

upon the full exercise of the Share Options under the Proposed Grant and the existing Share Options

held by Mr. Cheah and Mr. So (including the 1,855,000 Share Options and the 18,550,000 Share Options

granted to Mr. Cheah and Mr. So respectively on 23 November 2020) as at the Latest Practicable Date,

assuming there being no other change in the share capital or shareholding of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the date of such allotment and issuance of new Shares:

(a) As at the Latest

Practicable Date

(b) Immediately after the

allotment and issuance of new

Shares upon full exercise of

the Share Options under the

Proposed Grant

(c) Immediately after

the allotment and issuance

of new Shares upon full

exercise of the Share

Options under the Proposed

Grant and the existing Share

Options held by Mr. Cheah

and Mr. So as at the Latest

Practicable Date (Note 4)

Name

Number

of Shares

Approximate

 percentage

Number

of Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number

 of Shares

Approximate

 percentage

Directors

Mr. Cheah 464,464,000

 (Note 1)

25.04% 486,771,000 25.85% 545,246,000 27.35%

Mr. So 15,765,723 0.85% 21,377,723 1.14% 73,317,723 3.68%

Ms. Hung Yeuk Yan Renee 18,070,583

(Note 2)

0.97% 18,070,583 0.96% 18,070,583 0.91%

Mr. Ho Man Kei, Norman 13,621,132 0.73% 13,621,132 0.72% 13,621,132 0.68%

Mr. Nobuo Oyama 500,000 0.03% 500,000 0.03% 500,000 0.03%

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Yeh V-Nee 298,805,324 16.11% 298,805,324 15.87% 298,805,324 14.99%

Haitong Securities Co., Ltd.

(Note 3)

186,243,000 10.04% 186,243,000 9.89% 186,243,000 9.34%

Public shareholders 857,613,069 46.23% 857,613,069 45.54% 857,613,069 43.02%

Total: 1,855,082,831 100% 1,883,001,831 100% 1,993,416,831 100%

– 7 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheah holds 60,733,516 Shares as a beneficial owner. 403,730,484 Shares are directly held by Cheah
Capital Management Limited which is wholly-owned by Cheah Company Limited (“CCL”) which is in turn
wholly-owned by BNP Paribas Jersey Nominee Company Limited, a company incorporated in Jersey, Channel
Islands, holding the shares in CCL as nominee for BNP Paribas Jersey Trust Corporation Limited as trustee for
a discretionary trust, the discretionary objects of which include Mr. Cheah and certain members of his family.

2. Ms. Hung holds 1,200,000 Shares as a beneficial owner. 16,870,583 Shares are directly held by Bright